K
=3
NS

{

00!

by AT

LATI
CH:

U

BOP

feo

i
S

il 4

A

Al -

ON

E

PU

e -

N IN

;-

10

’

e
il e

na
DU

&

2 < 7 paris pon o & e £
T TR
SO ﬂr.r R

LB

FEERAT T

E

HERS'
AT

3
i

1
.

]
-

=

I

A

{
L

5l




C/'/
TEACHERS! REACTIONS TOWARD POPULATION EDUCATION
F IN PUBLIC SECONDARY SCHCOLS

VIVENCIO C. ESTEBAN

I

0000234

Teachers reactions toward population
education m7pubnc secondary schools
3 0.'{];‘: l[::js%SAIS}[!.I}

¢

EUBMITTED TO THE FACULTY OF THE GRADUATE SCHOOL
UNIVERSITY OF THE PHILIPPINES AT LOS BANOS
IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE
REQUIREMENTS FOR THE
DEGREE OF

DOCTCR OF PHILOSOPHY
(Development Communication)

March 1983



ABSTRACT

ESTEBAN, VIVENCIO CALDERON, University of the

Philippines at Los Bafios, March, 1983. Teachers' Reactions

Toward Population Education in Public Secondary Schools.

Major Professor: Dr. Ely D, Gomez

The study tried to determine the relationship of some
selected communication-related variables which influenced
the teachers' reactions toward population education in public
secondary schools, It involved three hundred public secon-
dary school teachers coming from twelve public secondary
schools in the province of Nueva Ecija.

Data showed that three-fifths (60.33%) of the respon-
dents accepted the population education in public secondary
schools, while the rest (39.67%) rejected it.

Statistical analysis with the use of chi-square (X2) test
revealed that the following communication-related variables
appeared to have highly significant relationship with the
respondents' reactions io the new educational program: (1) sex,
(2) civil status, (3) number of brothers/sisters of the unmar-
ried, (4) availability of teaching aids, books and references,
(5) mass media exposure, (6) number of in-service training

xviii



attended, (7) self-rated teaching ability, (8) self-rated ability to
enrich instruction, (9) frequency of communication with the prin-
cipal about discipline problems, and about problems of teaching
the subject; and (10) frequency of being asked for opinions by the
principal.

The communication-related variables which had only sig-
nificant relationship with teachers' reactions were: (1) age,

(2) religion, (3) frequency of contact with personal sources of
information, (4) satisfaction with teaching environment, and (5)
self-rated ability to teach,

The teacher-acceptors were generally males, and mar-
ried. If unmarried, they belonged to big families with at least
five brothers/sisters. The teacher-acceptors agreed that PEP
teaching aids, books and references were available. They were
older teachers ,~ and non-Catholics, They had high level of
contact with personal sources of information, high media expo-
sure, and high level of PEP in-service training attended, They
had outstanding teaching ability, had outstanding ability to enrich
instruction. They had more frequent talks with the principal
about discipline and problems of teaching. Their opinions were

usually asked by the principal. They were satisfied with their

xix



teaching environment, and self-rated their ability to teach as
outstanding.

On the other hand, the teacher-rejectors were generally
female and single. If unmarried, they were the only child in
the family, they disagreed that PEP books and teaching aids
were available. They were younger, Catholic, had low medija
exposure, low level of PEP in-service training, and low level
of contact with personal sources of information. They rated
their own teaching ability as below average together with their
ability to enrich instruction. They talked less frequently
with the principal about discipline and problems of teaching.
Their opinions were not asked by their principal, and they were

dissatisfied with their teaching environment,

XX



TABLE OF CONTENTS

[ DSAC-EAPIO
Chapter Page

BY:
i INTRODUCTION Ay 3 1

Statement of the Problem L
Objectives of the Study 2
o REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE 8
Some Communication Factors Affecting
Innovation Responses 8
Personal-related Factors 8
Media-related Factors 16
Organization-related Factors 18
111 CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK 22
Hypotheses 29
v METHODOLOGY 32
Locale and Respondents of the Study 32
Sampling Procedure 35
Research Instrument 38
Operational Definition of Terms 41
Data Collection 51
Data Analysis 52
A4 DISCUSSION OF FINDINGS 55
The Respondents'! Reaction to the PEP's
Objectives, Content Topics and
Teaching Strategies 55
Personal-related Characteristics of
the Teacher-Respondents 57
Medja-related Variables 66



Chapter

Organization-related Variables
Relationship Between Communication

Variables and the Respondents!
Reaction to PEP

Profile of the Teacher-Acceptors

and Teacher-Rejectors of PEP

SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND
IMPLICATIONS

Summary
Conclusions and Implications
Suggestions for Further Study

LITERATURE CITED

APPENDICES

A

B

Appendix Tables

Letter to the Provincial School
Superintendent

Letter of the Provincial School
Superintendent to High School
Principals

Self-administered Questionnaire
Unstructured Interview

Summary of Population Education
Program?’s Objectives, Content

Topics and Teaching Strategies

The Population Education Program

xi

105

149

155
155
169
184
187
194

194

212

213

214

225

237

239



Table

10

11

12

13

LIST OF TABLES

Distribution of respondents by schools
and subjects,

The respondents! reactions to the PEP.

The respondents! level of knowledge about
PEP, and PEP objectives, content topics,
and teaching strategies the respondents
knew.

Respondents! degree of perception of
attributes of PEP,

Respondents! ownership of communication
media,

Radio listenership among the respondents,
Respondents! radio program preferences,

Length of time per day respondents were
listening to radio programs.

Listenership to PEP,

Topics on population education the res-
pondents heard on radio.

Respondents! liking for PEP information
on radio.

PEP information liked by respondents
aired on radio

Television viewership among teacher-
respondents,

xii

37

56

60

63

67
67

68

69

70

71

73

74

75



B —

Table

14

15

16

17

18

19

20
21
22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Respondents! TV program preferences.

Length of time per day respondents
were viewing TV programs.,

Respondents! TV viewership of PEP,

PEP topics the respondents watched on
TV,

TV viewership on PEP,

Respondents! PEP information prefe-
rences on television.

Print media readership of respondents,.
Respondents' print media preference.
Articles read by respondents.

Length of time per day reading printed
materials.

PEP print media readership of respon-
dents.

PEP topics read by respondents,

Personal sources of information contact
about PEP.

People consulted by respondents about
PEP, and frequency of consultation.

Respondents' attendance on PEP in-service
training.

Kinds and level of in-service training
attended by respondents,

xiii

Page
75

77

78

79

80

81
81
82

83

84

85

86

87

89

91

92



Table Page

30 Respondents! job satisfaction. 94
31 Respondents! self-rated teaching

ability, 97
32 Respondents! frequency of vertical com-

munication with the principal about

school matters., 99
33 Respondents! level of participation in

school affairs., 102
34 Respondents! degree of meaningful

participation in school affairs. 104
35 Respondents? level of knowledge and

reaction to PEP, 113
36 Respondents! ownership of communication

media and reaction to PEP, 120
37 Respondents! mass media exposure and

reaction to PEP, 121
38 Respondents! contact/consultation with

personal sources of information and

reaction to PEP, 123
39 Level of PEP in-service training of res-

pondents and reaction to PEP, 125
40 Summary of relationship between commu-

nication-related variables and teacher-

respondents! reaction to PEP, 144

xiv



Appendix
Table

LIST OF APPENDIX TABLES

Distribution of respondents according to
age, sex, civil status, religion, and
educational attainment,

Number of children of married/widowed
respondents, and number of brothers/
sisters of unmarried ones.

Relationship between respondents' per-
sonal-related characteristics and their
reaction to PEP,

Number of children of married/widowed,
and number of brothers/sisters of un-
married respondents and reaction to
PEP.

Relationship between perceived attri-
butes of PEP and reaction to the popu-
lation education program.,

Relationship between respondents' job
satisfaction and reaction to PEP,

Relationship between respondents' self-
rated teaching ability and reaction
to PEP.

Relationship between respondents! fre-
quency of communication with the prin-
cipal and reaction to PEP,

Relationship between respondents! level
of participation in school affairs and
reaction to PEP.

| ¥
(8]
<

194

196

197

199

200

203

205

208

209



Appendix
Table

10

Relationship between respondents'
meaningful participation in school
affairs and their reaction to PEP,

XVi

210



Figure

LIST OF FIGURES

Diffusion process showing how educa-
tional innovation (the PEP in this study)
reach the teachers by means of official

( ) and unofficial (---) flow of com-
munication in an organization the Ministry
of Education, Culture and Sports.

A paradigm showing the factors that

affect the reactions of teachers towards

the population education in public secondary
schools.

Map of Nueva Ecija showing the location
of twelve public secondary schools.

Map of the Philippines showing Nueva
ECi.ja-o

A modified paradigm showing the signifi-
cant factors that affect the respondents!

tendency to accept or reject the PEP in
public secondary schools.

xvii

25

28

33

34

183



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

The Philippines has one of the fastest-growing popu~
lation in the world today. In his speech during a seminar
jointly sponsored by the Commission on Population and the
Department of Education and Culture in 1971, former
Minister Juan L. Manuel said:

At the rate the Philippine population is
growing, which is estimated to be 3.2 percent
annually, there will be more Filipinos than French
or British by 1985 ... By the year 2000, we
will have a population higher than that of Brazil
(Manuel, 1971).

A brochure of the Population Education Program of
the Ministry of Education and Culture mentioned that the
Philippines has one of the highest growth rates in the
world, It said further that in Asia, our population already
ranks 7th, and among all other countries of the world we
are 16th in number - although only 57th in area (PEP,
1976),

The serious problem and grave threat posed by the
rapid growth of Philippine population to the health and

socio-economic life of the nation have motivated and spurred

the national leaders to action.



