TEACHERS' REACTIONS LOWARD POPULATION EDUCATION IN PUBLIC SECONDARY SCHOOLS

VIVENCIO C. ESTEBAN

MARCH 1988

TEACHERS' REACTIONS TOWARD POPULATION EDUCATION IN PUBLIC SECONDARY SCHOOLS

VIVENCIO C. ESTEBAN



Teachers reactions toward population education in public secondary schools 370.76 Es8 1983 T-1494

SUBMITTED TO THE FACULTY OF THE GRADUATE SCHOOL UNIVERSITY OF THE PHILIPPINES AT LOS BAÑOS IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF

DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY (Development Communication)

March 1983

ABSTRACT

ESTEBAN, VIVENCIO CALDERON, University of the Philippines at Los Baños, March, 1983. Teachers' Reactions

Toward Population Education in Public Secondary Schools.

Major Professor: Dr. Ely D. Gomez

The study tried to determine the relationship of some selected communication-related variables which influenced the teachers' reactions toward population education in public secondary schools. It involved three hundred public secondary school teachers coming from twelve public secondary schools in the province of Nueva Ecija.

Data showed that three-fifths (60.33%) of the respondents accepted the population education in public secondary schools, while the rest (39.67%) rejected it.

Statistical analysis with the use of chi-square (X²) test revealed that the following communication-related variables appeared to have highly significant relationship with the respondents' reactions to the new educational program: (1) sex, (2) civil status, (3) number of brothers/sisters of the unmarried, (4) availability of teaching aids, books and references, (5) mass media exposure, (6) number of in-service training

attended, (7) self-rated teaching ability, (8) self-rated ability to enrich instruction, (9) frequency of communication with the principal about discipline problems, and about problems of teaching the subject; and (10) frequency of being asked for opinions by the principal.

The communication-related variables which had only significant relationship with teachers' reactions were: (1) age,

(2) religion, (3) frequency of contact with personal sources of information, (4) satisfaction with teaching environment, and (5) self-rated ability to teach,

The teacher-acceptors were generally males, and married. If unmarried, they belonged to big families with at least five brothers/sisters. The teacher-acceptors agreed that PEP teaching aids, books and references were available. They were older teachers, and non-Catholics. They had high level of contact with personal sources of information, high media exposure, and high level of PEP in-service training attended. They had outstanding teaching ability, had outstanding ability to enrich instruction. They had more frequent talks with the principal about discipline and problems of teaching. Their opinions were usually asked by the principal. They were satisfied with their

teaching environment, and self-rated their ability to teach as outstanding.

On the other hand, the teacher-rejectors were generally female and single. If unmarried, they were the only child in the family, they disagreed that PEP books and teaching aids were available. They were younger, Catholic, had low media exposure, low level of PEP in-service training, and low level of contact with personal sources of information. They rated their own teaching ability as below average together with their ability to enrich instruction. They talked less frequently with the principal about discipline and problems of teaching. Their opinions were not asked by their principal, and they were dissatisfied with their teaching environment.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	DSAC-EAPIO	
Chapter	- RECELY ED	Page
I	INTRODUCTION BY: - Facing - a/38/93	1
	Statement of the Problem Objectives of the Study	5 6
п	REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE	8
	Some Communication Factors Affecting Innovation Responses	8
	Personal-related Factors	8
	Media-related Factors	16
	Organization-related Factors	18
III	CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK	22
	Hypotheses	29
IV	METHODOLOGY	32
	Locale and Respondents of the Study	32
	Sampling Procedure	35
	Research Instrument	38
	Operational Definition of Terms	41
	Data Collection	51
	Data Analysis	52
v	DISCUSSION OF FINDINGS	55
	The Respondents' Reaction to the PEP's	
	Objectives, Content Topics and	55
	Teaching Strategies	53
	Personal-related Characteristics of	r 77
	the Teacher-Respondents	57
	Media-related Variables	66

Chapter			Page
		Organization-related Variables Relationship Between Communication Variables and the Respondents!	93
		Reaction to PEP Profile of the Teacher-Acceptors	105
		and Teacher-Rejectors of PEP	149
VI		MMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND IPLICATIONS	155
		Summary	155
		Conclusions and Implications	169
		Suggestions for Further Study	184
	LI	TERATURE CITED	187
	AI	PPENDICES	194
	A	Appendix Tables	194
	В	Letter to the Provincial School	
		Superintendent	212
	С	Letter of the Provincial School Superintendent to High School	
		Principals	213
	D	Self-administered Questionnaire	214
	E	Unstructured Interview	225
	F	Summary of Population Education Program's Objectives, Content	
		Topics and Teaching Strategies	23 7
	c	The Population Education Program	239

LIST OF TABLES

Table		Page
1	Distribution of respondents by schools and subjects.	37
2	The respondents' reactions to the PEP.	56
3	The respondents level of knowledge about PEP, and PEP objectives, content topics, and teaching strategies the respondents knew.	60
4	Respondents' degree of perception of attributes of PEP.	63
5	Respondents ownership of communication media.	67
6	Radio listenership among the respondents.	67
7	Respondents' radio program preferences.	68
8	Length of time per day respondents were listening to radio programs.	69
9	Listenership to PEP.	70
10	Topics on population education the respondents heard on radio.	71
11	Respondents! liking for PEP information on radio.	73
12	PEP information liked by respondents aired on radio	74
13	Television viewership among teacher- respondents.	75

Table		Page
14	Respondents! TV program preferences.	75
15	Length of time per day respondents were viewing TV programs.	77
16	Respondents! TV viewership of PEP.	78
17	PEP topics the respondents watched on TV.	79
18	TV viewership on PEP.	80
19	Respondents! PEP information preferences on television.	81
20	Print media readership of respondents.	81
21	Respondents print media preference.	82
22	Articles read by respondents.	83
23	Length of time per day reading printed materials.	84
24	PEP print media readership of respondents.	85
25	PEP topics read by respondents.	86
26	Personal sources of information contact about PEP.	87
27	People consulted by respondents about PEP, and frequency of consultation.	89
28	Respondents' attendance on PEP in-service training.	91
29	Kinds and level of in-service training attended by respondents.	92

<u>Table</u>		Page
30	Respondents job satisfaction.	94
31	Respondents' self-rated teaching ability.	97
32	Respondents' frequency of vertical com- munication with the principal about school matters.	99
33	Respondents' level of participation in school affairs.	102
34	Respondents degree of meaningful participation in school affairs.	104
35	Respondents level of knowledge and reaction to PEP.	113
36	Respondents! ownership of communication media and reaction to PEP.	120
37	Respondents! mass media exposure and reaction to PEP.	121
38	Respondents! contact/consultation with personal sources of information and reaction to PEP.	123
39	Level of PEP in-service training of respondents and reaction to PEP.	125
40	Summary of relationship between communication-related variables and teacher-respondents' reaction to PEP.	144

LIST OF APPENDIX TABLES

Appendix T <u>able</u>		Page
1	Distribution of respondents according to age, sex, civil status, religion, and educational attainment.	194
2	Number of children of married/widowed respondents, and number of brothers/sisters of unmarried ones.	196
3	Relationship between respondents ¹ personal-related characteristics and their reaction to PEP.	197
4	Number of children of married/widowed, and number of brothers/sisters of unmarried respondents and reaction to PEP.	199
5	Relationship between perceived attri- butes of PEP and reaction to the popu- lation education program.	200
6	Relationship between respondents! job satisfaction and reaction to PEP.	203
7	Relationship between respondents' self- rated teaching ability and reaction to PEP.	205
8	Relationship between respondents! frequency of communication with the principal and reaction to PEP.	208
9	Relationship between respondents' level of participation in school affairs and reaction to PEP.	209

Appendix T <u>able</u>		Page
10	Relationship between respondents ¹ meaningful participation in school affairs and their reaction to PEP.	210

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure		Page
1	Diffusion process showing how educational innovation (the PEP in this study) reach the teachers by means of official () and unofficial () flow of communication in an organization the Ministry of Education, Culture and Sports.	25
2	A paradigm showing the factors that affect the reactions of teachers towards the population education in public secondary schools.	28
3	Map of Nueva Ecija showing the location of twelve public secondary schools.	33
4	Map of the Philippines showing Nueva Ecija.	34
5	A modified paradigm showing the significant factors that affect the respondents! tendency to accept or reject the PEP in	
	public secondary schools.	183

CHAPTER I

INTRODUCTION

The Philippines has one of the fastest-growing population in the world today. In his speech during a seminar jointly sponsored by the Commission on Population and the Department of Education and Culture in 1971, former Minister Juan L. Manuel said:

At the rate the Philippine population is growing, which is estimated to be 3.2 percent annually, there will be more Filipinos than French or British by 1985 ... By the year 2000, we will have a population higher than that of Brazil (Manuel, 1971).

A brochure of the Population Education Program of the Ministry of Education and Culture mentioned that the Philippines has one of the highest growth rates in the world. It said further that in Asia, our population already ranks 7th, and among all other countries of the world we are 16th in number - although only 57th in area (PEP, 1976).

The serious problem and grave threat posed by the rapid growth of Philippine population to the health and socio-economic life of the nation have motivated and spurred the national leaders to action.